
 
 
 

Licensing, Health and Safety and 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18 June 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.  
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

March 2014. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING PANEL (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
4. DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - BIRKENHEAD (Pages 9 - 

24) 
 
5. APPLICATION TO LICENCE A PEUGEOT EUROTAXI AS A 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE (Pages 25 - 50) 
 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 12 March 2014 
 

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Niblock 

J Salter 
I Williams 
 

G Watt 
P Williams 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors Denise Roberts (for Councillor P 

Glasman) 
Steve Williams (for Councillor C Blakeley) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ian Lewis 
 

  
 

 
20 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any items on the agenda and state the nature 
of the interest. 
  
No such declarations were made. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
Resolved - That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2014 be approved. 
 

21 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCES  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment requested that Membe
[...]
Members considered that the fees 
charged to a new applicant should also be applied in these circumstances.  
  
The Licensing Manager assured Members that any change to the process would be 
monitored to ensure that it was not abused.  She informed Members that drivers 
would be advised that if their licence had expired they would have to apply for a new 
licence. 
  
Resolved – That officers be given delegated authority to ensure that the 
following requirements be met in respect of new applications for Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage driver licences submitted within 7 days of the expiry of 
the previous licence and that the fees for a new applicant would be applied: 
  

•         Satisfactory driving licence. 

•         Vocationally Related Qualification or National Vocational 
Qualification. 

•         Knowledge Test pass. 

•         A valid DBS check issued within the previous three years, in 
accordance with the requirement for drivers who are currently 
licensed. 

Page 2



•         A medical in accordance with the requirement for drivers who are 
currently licensed. 

 
22 PERIODIC REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR TAXIS AND PRIVATE 

HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon the 
requirement to review and approve licence fees in respect of Hackney Carriage, 
Private Hire and Operators Licences with effect from 1 April 2014.  He reported that 
the fees must be reviewed on an annual basis to determine whether the income 
received for the previous year had been in line with the cost of delivering the service. 
  
The Licensing Manager advised that the Council could legally charge a fee for 
licences that they considered reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of the 
issue and administration of the licence. 
  
It was reported that the fee for a licence must be related to the cost of the 
licensing scheme itself and it would therefore be appropriate for a local 
authority to recover their administrative and other associated costs. 
  
Members were advised that the fees for the forthcoming year must take into 
account the current budget which projected a small surplus of income over 
expenditure of £2,660 and that should there be a significant surplus or deficit 
then the fees should be adjusted accordingly to reflect these circumstances 
through a decrease or increase accordingly. 
  
The Licensing Manager advised that the current projected balance would 
merit that the current fees remained unchanged. 
  
Members noted that no representations had been made by any member of 
the licensing trade and that they had been made aware of this matter at the 
Joint Consultative Committee. 
  
Resolved – That the licence fees in respect of Hackney Carriage, Private 
Hire and Operators Licences be approved with effect from 1 April 2014, 
as set out within the appendix attached to the report. 
 

23 ANY OTHER BUSINESS - WORLDHOST  
 
The Chair referred to ‘WorldHost’ training and the opportunity for taxi drivers to 
become ambassadors of Wirral. 
  
He reported that training was available which was free of charge and that a 
newsletter would be sent to all taxi and private hire drivers informing them of this 
opportunity.  He advised that details would be sent to all Members and Deputies of 
this Committee. 
 
 

Page 3



   
 

Page 4



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

18 JUNE 2014 

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND MEMBER SERVICES 

KEY DECISION? NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to undertake a review of the 
Licensing Panel and to appoint Members to serve on that Panel if it is to be retained in 
2014-2015.  The appointment of Members to this Panel is undertaken by the parent 
Committee. 

 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Standing Order 33(1) requires that Committees should keep the need for panels under 
review and, in particular, the position must be reviewed at the first meeting of a 
Committee in each municipal year. 

 
 Only named deputies may attend panel meetings in place of a permanent member.  

Standing Order 25(6)(a) permits appointment of up to a maximum of eight deputies for 
each political group.  It should be noted that deputies are normally called to serve in the 
order in which they are nominated. 

 
 Unless appointed as full members, the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the three largest 

political groups represented on the Council are entitled to attend meetings of all 
Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels, with the right to speak at the Chair’s 
invitation, but not to vote (Standing Order 25(5) refers). 

 
2.2 Licensing Panel 
 
 (a) Terms of Reference 
 
 (1) To consider and determine licensing/registration matters except those dealt 

with by this Committee, the Licensing Act 2003 Committee, or matters 
delegated to the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment. 

 
 (2) To exercise the powers and duties of the Council under the provisions of the 

Safety At Sports Grounds Act 1975 as regards the issue, monitoring, 
enforcement, review, amendment and renewal of safety certificates and the 
review of arrangements relating thereto. 

 
 (3) Power to license persons to collect for charitable and other causes. 
 
 (b) Membership 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
  If the Licensing Panel was to continue with seven members as in 2013-2014, 

the allocation of those places has to be politically proportionate.  The 
Membership of the Licensing Panel (including deputies) for 2013-2014 
consisted of seven members in the ratio 4:2:1 as shown below:- 

 
   

 Members Deputies 
 

4 Labour Councillors Bill Davies (Chair) 
Steve Niblock 
Adrian Jones 
John Salter 

Jim Crabtree 
George Davies 
Christina Muspratt 
Anita Leech 
Irene Williams 
Denise Roberts 
Mike Sullivan 
Janette Williamson 

2 Conservative Councillors Andrew Hodson 
Mike Hornby 

Eddie Boult 
Adam Sykes 
Steve Williams 
Paul Hayes 
Chris Blakeley 
John Hale 
Peter Kearney 
Wendy Clements 

1 Liberal Democrat 
Councillor 

Pat Williams (s) Alan Brighouse 
Phil Gilchrist 
Tom Harney 
Stuart Kelly 
 

 
2.3 If the Membership of the Licensing Panel is to continue with seven Members, the ratio 

would be 4:2:1. 
 
 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There is a requirement under the Council’s Constitution that a Licensing Panel is 
appointed. 

 
 

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 No other options were considered beyond those outlined in the report. 
 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 It is for political groups to decide how they wish to allocate their Licensing Panel places. 
 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

Page 6



6.1 There are no implications for voluntary, community and faith groups. 
 
 
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
 
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 
 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no planning or community safety implications. 
 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 The Committee is requested: 
 

(i) to agree the terms of reference of the Licensing Panel set out in this report 
unless amended or otherwise changed by Council or the Licensing, Health and 
Safety and General Purposes Committee. 

 
 (ii) to appoint members to the Licensing Panel, including the appointment  

  of the Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, Spokespersons and named deputies, 
  for 2014/15. 

 
13.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 The Committee is required to appoint Members to serve on the Licensing Panel. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Anne Beauchamp 
  Committee Officer 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8608 
  email:   annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

Page 7



Previous reports on the appointment of Licensing Panel Membership and the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Licensing, Health & Safety & General Purposes Committee 

Licensing, Health & Safety & General Purposes Committee 

Licensing, Health & Safety & General Purposes Committee 

22 May 2013 

23 May 2012 

25 May 2011 

 

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 
 
18 JUNE 2014 

SUBJECT: DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER – 
BIRKENHEAD 

WARDS AFFECTED: BIDSTON AND ST JAMES, BRKENHEAD 
AND TRANMERE, CLAUGHTON, OXTON, 
ROCK FERRY, PRENTON 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report seeks Members’ views on the designation within the Parliamentary 
Constituency area of Birkenhead of a Designated Public Places Order under the 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001. 

 
2.0    BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES  
 
2.1   On 8 August 2013, a request was submitted by Merseyside Police to introduce a new 

Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) to cover the whole of the Parliamentary 
Constituency area of Birkenhead. 

 
2.2 There are currently areas within Birkenhead, Upton and Prenton which are currently 

subject to a DPPO and details of these areas are shown at Appendix 1.  The area that 
is now requested to be designated a DPPO is detailed within Appendix 2. 

 
2.3 Merseyside Police provided a bundle of evidence to support their request to have the 

DPPO extended including statements from Police Officers, Police Community Support 
Officers, Local Businesses and Local Residents who have witnessed incidents within 
the proposed area with the overriding common denominator being that the individuals 
subject to each statement have been under the influence of alcohol.  Merseyside Police 
have also provided Incident Logs containing a total number of 128 incidents from 1 
January 2013 to 30 July 2013.  Such incidents included street drinking related anti-
social behaviour (108), alcohol related anti-social behaviour (8) and street drinking 
related violence (12).  The information provided by the police confirmed that six 
Direction to Leave forms were issued under Section 27 of The Violent Crime Reduction 
Act 2006.  Such notices are issued where it is considered that the individual is likely to 
contribute to the occurrence of alcohol related crime or disorder in that locality.  A 
petition was also received signed by 462 local residents/businesses who are in support 
of the request to have the DPPO extended.  Merseyside Police will provide an update of 
their evidence at the meeting. 

 
2.4 The Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 provides local authorities with powers to 

designate any public place within its area as being subject to a DPPO if the authority is 
satisfied that nuisance or disorder has occurred in that area connected to the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



consumption of alcohol.  A public place is one to which the public generally have 
access, with or without payment.  

 
2.5 A DPPO does not make it an offence to drink alcohol in a designated place.  The effect 

of an area being subject to a DPPO is that the police are given additional powers to 
stop people drinking alcohol and confiscate any alcohol in a person’s possession.  A 
person commits an offence if they fail to stop drinking when asked to do so by a police 
officer or to give up their alcohol to the officer.  If an offence is committed the person is 
liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding £500.  Such offences can also be 
dealt with by way of the issuing of a fixed penalty notice.     
 

2.6 It is important to note that a place is not a designated public place or part of such a 
place if it is a licensed premises or a registered club or a place within the curtilage of 
any licensed premises or registered club. 

 
2.7 The procedures that local authorities must follow in designating a public place are set 

out in The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) 
Regulations 2007. The regulations set out the consultation, publicity and signage 
requirements that must be met. 

 
These regulations require local authorities to consult with: 

 
• The Police to seek views on the nature of the problem and the appropriateness 

of designating such an area, recognising that it will be the police who will have 
responsibility for enforcing the resulting restrictions on public drinking. It is also 
necessary to consult the police for any area near to the area to be designated if 
the local authority believes the adjacent or neighbouring area may be affected by 
the designation 

 
• Any parish or community council in whose area the public place is to be 

designated or may be affected by the designation 
 

• Each Premises Licence Holder or Club Premises Certificate  
 

• Owners or occupiers of any land that may be identified in a designated order 
 
2.8 The regulations also require the local authority to publish a notice in a local newspaper 

identifying the proposed area, setting out the effect of making an order and inviting 
representations on whether or not an order should be made. The advert must allow at 
least 28 days for representations to be made. Should an order be made a further notice 
is required to be published in a newspaper setting out the details and indicating the date 
on which the order will take effect. 

 
2.9 It is a requirement that before an order takes place there must be signs in place that are 

sufficient to draw to  the attention of members of the public the effect of the order in that 
area. 

 
2.10 On 2 October 2013, Members of this Committee resolved that officers undertake 

consultation in respect of a DPPO within the Parliamentary Constituency area of 
Birkenhead as specified in paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.11 The consultation period began on 14 March 2014 and closed on 16 May 2014. 

Page 10



 
2.12 On 26 March 2014 an advert was published in an edition of the Wirral Globe.  A leaflet 

was also hand delivered by Community Payback to all residential properties within the 
Parliamentary Constituency area of Birkenhead.  A copy of the leaflet and the 
newspaper notice is attached at Appendix 3.  Details of the consultation were also 
published on the Council Website. 

 
2.13 In response to the consultation a total number of 22 responses have been received who 

are in support of the proposal of a DPPO. 
 
2.14 Should a decision be made to designate an order under Section 13 of the Criminal 

Justice and Police Act 2001 the Council must publicise the details of the area to be 
designated in the order in a local newspaper identifying the place which is to be 
designated and setting out what effect the DPPO will have at particular times in relation 
to any type of premises in the public place. 

 
2.15 It is also a requirement that before an order takes place there must be signs in place 

that are sufficient to draw the attention of members of the public to the effect of the 
order in that area.  A model sign provided in the ‘Guidance on Designated Public Places 
Order’ published by the Home Office is attached at Appendix 4. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1  There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
4.0  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1  There is no provision for other options to be considered. 
 
5.0  CONSULTATION  

5.1  Consultation is a statutory requirement. 
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1  There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 

7.0  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 Should an order be made, the cost of the required signage will be dependent on the 
number of signs required but can be estimated on an average cost of £25.00 for each 
sign. Merseyside Police estimate that the number of signs required would be 300.  
There is no provision within the Licensing Budget to meet these costs.  Officers are 
making enquiries as to whether these costs could be met with contributions from the 
Neighbourhood Constituency budget and Merseyside Police. The cost of placing an 
advert in a local newspaper is approximately £200. 

 
8.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1  A decision of the Committee may be subject to legal challenge. 
 
9.0  EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1  Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality? 
Yes    An EIA is attached to the report 

Page 11



 
10.0  CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1  There are no specific carbon reduction implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0  PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no Planning implications arising out of this report. A Designated Public     
Places Order could improve the safety of the public in that particular area subject to 
the enforcement of the restrictions in that area by Merseyside Police. 

 
12.0  RECOMMENDATION/S 

12.1 That Members consider the responses to the consultation in determining whether a 
DPPO should be put in place in respect of the area identified in Appendix 2. 

 
13.0  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

13.1 It is a delegated function of this Committee to make an order identifying a place as a 
designated public place for the purposes of Police powers in relation to the 
consumption of alcohol under Section 13 of the Criminal Justices and Police Act 2001.  

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell 
  Licensing Manager 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8606 
  email:   margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 

 
APPENDICES 

1. Maps indicating current DPPO’s within Birkenhead, Upton and Prenton 
2. Map indicating the requested DPPO within the Parliamentary Constituency area of 

Birkenhead 
3. Leaflet and Newspaper Notice detailing consultation 
4. Model sign  

 
 

REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• None 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes 
Committee 

8 August 2013 

 

 

Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2013

Birkenhead
Parliamentary
Constituency

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CONSULTATION 
 

DRINKING ALCOHOL IN PUBLIC PLACES 
BIRKENHEAD 

 

 
Wirral Borough Council is currently consulting on a 
Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) within the 
Parliamentary Constituency of Birkenhead in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated 
Public Places) Regulations 2007 made under the Criminal 
Justice and Police Act 2001 (as amended). 
 
A map showing the Parliamentary Constituency of Birkenhead 
may be viewed by appointment at Wallasey Town Hall (tel. 
691 8043) or on the Council’s Website (www.wirral.gov.uk). 
 
The effect of an area being subject to a DPPO is that the 
police are given additional powers to stop people drinking 
alcohol and confiscate any alcohol in a person’s possession in 
that area.  A person commits a criminal offence if they fail to 
stop drinking when asked to do so by a police officer or to give 
up their alcohol to the officer.   
 
Any person wishing to make representations as to whether or 
not a Designated Public Places Order should be made in 
respect of the Parliamentary Constituency of Birkenhead must 
do so in writing to Wirral Borough Council Licensing Authority, 
Town Hall, Brighton Street, Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED or by 
email; licensing@wirral.gov.uk.  
 

The closing date for representations is  
Friday, 16 May 2014 

 

Appendix 3 

Page 19



Exclusions 
 
 
In respect of the categories of premises set out in the Local 
Authorities (Alcohol Consumpti
[...]
fficer in this 
area, you may be arrested and would be liable on conviction to a 

category of premises specified in section 3 (3) (b) of the 2007 Regulations – please see Section 2 
(Consultation).

Annex A

Page 23

LeylandRK
Rectangle

LeylandRK
Text Box
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



    

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
18 JUNE 2014 

 
 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO LICENSE A PEUGEOT 
EUROTAXI AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION & 
ENVIRONMENT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 
 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for Members to consider an application to license a Peugeot 

Eurotaxi as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the Licensing Health and Safety and General Purposes Committee on 

2 March 2006 Members considered an application to license a Peugeot E7 as a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle.  Members also approved revised Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
conditions.  It was further resolved that should any new makes of vehicle be presented 
for licensing as Hackney Carriage Vehicles, they should be the subject of a report, so 
that the Committee can determine whether such vehicles meet the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions and are purpose built.  A copy of the licence 
conditions are attached at Appendix A. 

 
3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1 An application has been received from Shaun Marnell to license a new make of vehicle 

as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle, namely a Peugeot Eurotaxi. 
 
3.2 A copy of the vehicle brochure is attached at Appendix B. 
 
3.3 Mr Marnell states that the vehicle has European Whole Vehicle Type Approval to M1 

requirements and has been issued with a Vehicle Certification Agency (VCA) certificate, 
a copy of which is attached at Appendix C. 

 
3.4 Type Approval is a system for testing and approving motor vehicles and for controlling 

confor
[...]
 by the Licensing Authority on both 
the front and rear edges of the door. 
 

• Every vehicle presented for licensing for the first time must be fitted with an 
illuminated sign bearing the words "Door Open" clearly visible from the rear 
of the vehicle.  This sign must be automatically linked to the passenger doors 
in order that when either door handle is activated to open the door, the sign is 
illuminated. 
 

13.6 There must be a sign within the passenger compartment, clearly visible to all 
 passengers, giving instructions on the correct operation of the passenger door. 
 
13.7 An audible or visual warning must be fitted in the driver’s compartment indicating 
 when any door is open. 
 
 
14.0 FARE TABLE  
 
14.1 A frame must be provided for the fare table and affixed in a position approved by the 

Licensing Authority. 
 
 
15.0 ILLUMINATED SIGN AND WINDOW STICKER 
 
15.1 An illuminated sign displaying the licence number of the vehicle must be exhibited 

within the cab in a position approved by the Licensing Authority. 
 
15.2 The current Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence sticker must be fixed to the nearside 

glass partition in such a manner that it is clearly visible to persons  inside the vehicle. 
 
 
16.0 FLOOR COVERING 
 
16.1 The flooring of the passenger compartment must be covered with a non-slip 
 material, that can be easily cleaned. 
 
16.2 The floor covering must not impede the movement of wheelchairs. 
 

Page 34



Appendix A  

7 3/3/2006 

 
17.0 LUGGAGE 
 
17.1 Provision must be made for the carrying of luggage.   
 
17.2 Provision must be made for luggage to be kept separate from the passenger seating 
 area.  
 
17.3 Provision must be made for luggage to be secured at all times. 
 
 
18.0 TAXIMETER 
 
18.1 A taximeter of an approved type must be fitted in a position approved by the 

Licensing Authority. 
 
18.2 Every vehicle which is in service from 1 January 2007 must be fitted with a calendar 

control taximeter. 
 
 
19.0  “TAXI” SIG
[...]
dometer

Rev counter

Front & rear courtesy lights

12V charging socket

P
age 45



For further information or to arrange a free

home demonstration call our friendly customer

service team today or visit our website.

0800 916 3061

www.cabdirect.com

 

 

Scotland

London 
& South

North East 
& Yorkshire

East 
Midlands

South
& East

South
& West

Wales & West
Midlands

Northern
Ireland

North
WestIreland

07/12

P
age 46



Page 47

LeylandRK
Text Box
Appendix C



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING PANEL
	4 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - BIRKENHEAD
	Appendix 1 - Alcohol Free Zone - Birkenhead
	Appendix 1 - Alcohol Free Zone - Prenton & Upton
	Appendix 2 - Birkenhead Parliamentary Constituency
	Appendix 3 - Leaflet
	Appendix 3.1 - Newspaper Notice
	Appendix 4 - Sign

	5 APPLICATION TO LICENCE A PEUGEOT EUROTAXI AS A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE
	Eurotaxi Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 18 June 2014 

 
Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Niblock 

J Salter 
A Hodson 
 

L Fraser 
G Watt 
 

 
Deputy: 
 
Apologies: 

Councillor 
 
Councillors 

P Gilchrist (In place of P Williams) 
 
C Spriggs 
M Sullivan 

    
 

  
 

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interest in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Resolved - That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 
2014 be approved. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF THE LICENSING PANEL  
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services reported that Standing Order 33(1) 
required that Committees should keep the need for panels under review and, in 
particular, the position must be reviewed at the first meeting of a Committee in each 
municipal year. 
 
He set out the terms of reference of the Licensing Panel and indicated that if it was to 
be retained in 2014/15 with seven members, the allocation of those places would be 
4 Labour, 2 Conservative and 1 Liberal Democrat. 
 
He reported that only named deputies may attend panel meetings in place of a 
permanent member.  Standing Order 25(6)(a) permits appointment of up to a 
maximum of eight deputies for each political group and deputies are normally called 
to serve in the order in which they are nominated. 
 
Unless appointed as full members, the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the three 
largest political groups represented on the Council are entitled to attend meetings of 



all Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels, with the right to speak at the Chair’s 
invitation, but not to vote (Standing Order 25(5) refers). 
 
Resolved -  
 

(1) That the Licensing Panel be re-appointed for 2014/2015 with the terms of 
reference identified until amended or otherwise changed by the Committee and 
until such time as a new Panel is appointed. 
 
(2) That the following members be appointed to serve on the Licensing 
Panel in 2014/2015:- 
 

 Members Deputies 
   

 4 Labour 
 Councillors 

Bill Davies (Chair) 
Steve Niblock 
Adrian Jones 
John Salter 

George Davies 
Anita Leech 
Christina Muspratt 
Louise Reecejones 
Denise Roberts 
Harry Smith 
Mike Sullivan 
Irene Williams 
 

 2 Conservative 
 Councillors 

Andrew Hodson 
Mike Hornby 

Eddie Boult 
Gerry Ellis 
Tracey Smith 
Steve Williams 
John Hale 
David Elderton 
Leah Fraser 
Geoffrey Watt 
 

 1 Liberal Democrat 
 Councillor 

Pat Williams (s) Dave Mitchell 
Alan Brighouse 
Phil Gilchrist 
Stuart Kelly 
Christopher Carubia 

 
 

4 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - BIRKENHEAD  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment sought Members’ views on 
the designation within the Parliamentary Constituency area of Birkenhead of a 
Designated Public Places Order under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001. 
 
The Licensing Manager reported upon the outcome of the consultation. 
 
Sergeant S Barrigan attended the meeting and provided an update of the evidence 
that supported the request of Merseyside Police to introduce a new Designated 
Public Places Order (DPPO) to cover the whole area of Birkenhead.  Sergeant 
Barrigan advised Members that the DPPO replaced alcohol free zones of which there 
were a number in Wirral.  The application was to have the increased area covered by 
a DPPO in order that the issue of displacement would be avoided.  He advised that 



twenty two responses in support of the proposal had been received during the 
consultation period.  Sergeant Barrigan advised Members of the existing problems in 
the area and provided Members with a pack of evidence to support a DPPO in 
Birkenhead.  This evidence related to incidents recorded for the period 31 March 
3013 to 31 March 2014 and provided an update following statistics provided at the 
meeting of this Committee on 2 October 2013.  He reported that 84% of complaints 
received were in respect of street drinking in the area.  He further reported that there 
were 354 alcohol related crimes in Birkenhead and 182 alcohol related arrests.  
Merseyside Police had also provided incident logs containing a total number of 128 
incidents from 1 January 2013 to 30 July 2013 which included street drinking related 
anti social behaviour (108), alcohol related anti-social behaviour (8) and street 
drinking related violence (12).  A petition had also been received containing 462 
signatories from local residents/businesses who were in support of the request to 
have the DPPO extended. 
 
Sergeant Barrigan advised Members that the DPPO was an important tool to address 
the problem of street drinking and alcohol related antisocial behaviour that was 
prevalent in the area.  He requested that the Committee agree that the Parliamentary 
Constituency area of Birkenhead be Designated Public Places Order.  
. 
Sergeant Barrigan and the Licensing Manager responded to questions from 
Members of the Committee regarding the size and cost of the signs that would be 
placed in the area and how costs of signage may be met. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Hodson and seconded by Councillor L Fraser 
that -  
 
“A Designated Public Places Order be put in place in respect of the Parliamentary 
Constituency area of Birkenhead.” 
 
Resolved – That a Designated Public Places Order be put in place in respect of 
the Parliamentary Constituency area of Birkenhead. 
 

5 APPLICATION TO LICENCE A PEUGEOT EUROTAXI AS A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLE  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported on an application 
received to license a Peugeot Eurotaxi as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle. 
 
Members were informed that it was resolved by the Licensing, Health and Safety and 
General Purposes Committee on 2 March 2006 that should any new makes of 
vehicle be presented for licensing as Hackney Carriage Vehicles, they should be the 
subject of a report in order that the Committee may determine whether such vehicles 
meet the Council’s Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence conditions. 
 
The applicant attended the meeting with his vehicle which members of the 
Committee inspected. 
 
Members considered the representations made and expressed concern regarding 
the amount of space available for luggage and therefore asked questions regarding 
how the applicant could comply with the condition that luggage must be kept 
separate from the passenger seating area and must be secured at all times. 



 
The applicant advised Members that a flip up seat could be fitted at the front of the 
vehicle which would allow luggage to be stored in that area.  Members were also 
informed that the model of vehicle being presented to them was a short base version 
of the vehicle and that a long base version provided a larger area for separate 
storage of luggage. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the two versions of the vehicle, the short wheel 
base and long wheel base. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Niblock and seconded by Councillor A Hodson 
that –  
 
“The Peugeot Eurotaxi short wheel base with a flip up front passenger seat be 
licensed as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle”. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Peugeot Eurotaxi short wheel base with a flip up front 
passenger seat be licensed as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle. 
 
(2) That should an application be received to license a Peugeot Eurotaxi 
long wheel base model, the first application for this model must be referred to 
this Committee. 
 
 
 
   
 


